
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 11 July 2019 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

At its meeting on 3 July, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to exclude the public for item 1 of today's 

meeting  

 

1 Community and district nursing services: Consideration of draft 

report 

(10.00-11.00)   

Break (11.00-11.10)  

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(11.10)   

3 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Aneurin Bevan University 

Health Board 

(11.10-12.40) (Pages 1 - 21)  

 

Ann Lloyd, Chair, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Judith Paget, Chief Executive, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Glyn Jones, Director of Finance and Performance, Aneurin Bevan University 

Health Board 

Martine Price, Interim Director of Nursing, Aneurin Bevan University Health 

Board 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

Research Brief 

Paper 1 – Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Break (12.40-13.15)  

 

4 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 

Evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social Services 

(13.15-14.45) (Pages 22 - 38)  

 

Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Sioned Rees, Senior Responsible Officer, Health and Social Care (Quality and 

Engagement) (Wales) Bill, Welsh Government 

Janet Davies, Deputy Director, Health and Social Services Group, Welsh 

Government 

Sapna Lewis, Lawyer, Welsh Government 

 

Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill, as introduced 

 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

Research Brief 

5 Paper(s) to note 

(14.45)   

5.1 Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services re Scotland judicial review 

on early medical abortion at home 

 (Page 39)  

5.2 Letter from Chair of Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

 (Page 40)  

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12572/pri-ld12572-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12572-em/pri-ld12572-em-e.pdf


6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(14.45)   

7 General scrutiny of Aneurin Bevan University Health Board: 

Consideration of evidence 

(14.45-14.55)   

8 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of evidence 

(14.55-15.05)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Submission to the National Assembly for Wales 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

General Scrutiny Sessions with NHS Organisations in Wales 

Date of Session:  Thursday, 11 July 2019 

1. Introduction:

Aneurin Bevan University Health Board welcomes the opportunity to 
contribute to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s General 

Scrutiny Inquiry in relation to NHS organisations in Wales.   

This paper provides an introduction to the organisation, provides an 

overview of the Health Board’s responsibilities, current areas of focus, 
recent achievements and plans for the future, including any issues and 

challenges.  It also provides further information regarding our Integrated 
Medium Term Plan and how this supports ‘A Healthier Wales’, an overview 

of Health Board finances, our performance, our workforce developments 
and challenges, our approaches to integrated working and information 

regarding our current preparations for EU withdrawal (Brexit). 

2. About the Organisation:

Aneurin Bevan University Health Board was established in October 2009 
and achieved University status in 2013.  We serve an estimated population 

of over 639,000 people covering the areas of Blaenau Gwent, Caerphilly, 
Monmouthshire, Newport and 
[...]
h a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA - P/VG/2216/19 

Dai Lloyd AM 
Chair 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

1 July 2019 

Dear Dai, 

Members of the Committee may recall that last year, Society for Protection of Unborn 
Children (SPUC) mounted a Judicial Review opposing Scottish Government’s policy on 
early medical abortion at home. This was of interest to the Committee as we had used the 
same powers to introduce the use of misoprostol at home for women in Wales. If the 
Scottish Government were to have lost the case it would have had direct implications for 
that particular policy. I am now able to provide an update on that issue. 

The judicial review was refused by Lady Wise on both grounds. SPUC appealed the 
decision in Scotland and that case was heard by the court of appeal on 2/3 April and the 
decision published on Wednesday 22nd May. 

In brief, the court refused SPUC’s motion of appeal and adhered to the decision of the Lord 
Ordinary, so the policy of permitting early medical abortion at home is lawful. Welsh 
Government’s own policy could still be challenged, but the outcome of the case in Scotland 
has significantly reduced the risk of that happening. It is still however possible SPUC will 
take the case to the UK Supreme Court and so my officials will maintain close links with 
Scottish Government and Department of Health and Social Care in case of any further 
developments. 

Yours sincerely, 

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 

Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-22-19 Papur 2 / Paper 2

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Caerdydd a’r Fro yw enw gweithredol Bwyrdd Iechyd Lleol Prifysgol Caerdydd a’r Fro 
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board is the operational name of Cardiff and Vale University Local Health Board 

 

    Maria Battle 
Chair 

4th July 2019 

Private & Confidential 
Dr Dai Lloyd AM 
Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  
CF99 1NA 

Dear Dr Lloyd AM, 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

I understand at the scrutiny session yesterday into Cardiff and Vale University Health 
Board, the Committee had expected me to attend. Please accept my sincere 
apologies.  

The invitation letter, dated 11 February 2019, was sent to the Chief Executive. My 
Board Secretary checked with other Health Board Secretaries and was informed it 
was their executives who had attended for scrutiny of operational matters except in 
the case of Cwm Taf Health Board where the Chair was expressly called to attend. 
The Committee Clerk was informed on 20th June 2019 of the list of attendees from 
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board. I have asked my Board Secretary to liaise 
directly with the Committee Clerk in respect of future attendance. 

I sincerely apologise for this confusion and wish to you assure you and your 
Committee Members that no disrespect was intended. Should the Committee wish 
me to attend I am more than willing to do so at your convenience. 

Yours sincerely 

Maria Battle 
Chair  

Eich cyf/Your ref: 

Ein cyf/Our ref: MB-JTF-06-7545 

Welsh Health Telephone Network:  

Direct Line/Llinell uniongychol: 02921 836011 

Executive Headquarters / Pencadlys Gweithredol 

Woodland House Ty Coedtir 
Maes-y-Coed Road Ffordd Maes-y-Coed 

Cardiff  Caerdydd 
CF14 4TT  CF14 4TT 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-22-19 Papur 3 / Paper 3

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 5.2


	Agenda
	3 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
	Paper 1 - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

	4 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social Services
	5.1 Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services re Scotland judicial review on early medical abortion at home
	5.2 Letter from Chair of Cardiff and Vale University Health Board





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 July 2019 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 14.56

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5539 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Darren Millar AM In place of Angela Burns AM for the 

morning session) 

Helen Mary Jones AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Ann Lloyd, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Judith Paget, Aneurin Bevan Health Board 

Martine Price, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Glyn Jones, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social 

Services 

Janet Davies, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


Sioned Rees, Welsh Government 

Sapna Lewis, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Community and district nursing services: Consideration of draft report  

1.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed minor amendments to 

consider at the next meeting. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1      The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2.2      Apologies were received from Angela Burns AM for the morning session.  

Darren Millar AM attended as a substitute. 

2.3     Under Standing Order 17.24A, Jayne Bryant AM declared that her mother is a 

member of Aneurin Bevan Community Health Council. 

3 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Aneurin Bevan University 

Health Board  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Aneurin Bevan University Health 

Board. 

3.2 Aneurin Bevan University Health Board agreed to provide details of the 

percentage that the financial premium for running managed practices would 

be if locum costs were excluded (i.e. if doctors were employed in substantive 

posts). 

3.3 The Committee agreed to write with the questions not reached. 



4 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence 

session with the Minister for Health and Social Services  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services. 

4.2 The Minister agreed to provide the Committee with details of  further policy 

developments in areas contained in the White Paper that were not included in 

the Bill. 

4.3 The Minister agreed to write to the Committee setting out the areas in the Bill 

where he expects to provide guidance, and a description of what he expects 

that guidance to cover.   

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services re Scotland judicial review on 

early medical abortion at home  

5.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

5.2 Letter from Chair of Cardiff and Vale University Health Board  

5.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

5.3 Letter from the Chair of the Independent Maternity Services Oversight Panel  

5.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the 

remainder of the meeting. 

7 General scrutiny of Aneurin Bevan University Health Board: 

Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received. 

8 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received. 




